



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ASHLAND, INC.,	§	
a Kentucky Corporation,	§	
	§	No. 293, 2017
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,	§	
	§	Court Below: Superior Court of the
v.	§	State of Delaware
	§	
NEXEO SOLUTIONS, LLC,	§	Civ. No. N14C-07-243 EMD CCLD
f/k/a TPG ACCOLADE, LLC	§	
a Delaware Limited Liability Company,	§	
	§	
Defendant Below, Appellee.	§	

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:  
Jason M. Powers  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500  
Houston, Texas 77002-6760  
(713) 758-2522  
jpowers@velaw.com

Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)  
Jason J. Rawnsley (#5379)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
moyer@rlf.com  
rawnsley@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Appellee  
Nexeo Solutions, LLC*

Dated: October 5, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I.    The Sale of Ashland’s Chemical Distribution Assets to Nexeo Was Premised on Ashland’s Retention of Its Own Environmental Liabilities. ....	5
II.   The APS Reflected the Parties’ Intention that Ashland Retain Environmental Remediation Liabilities for Conduct Occurring on Its Watch. ....	7
A.   Section 1.1 Defines Two Categories of Remediation Liabilities. ....	7
B.   Sections 2.5 and 2.6 Allocate the Liabilities Associated with the Distribution Business Between Ashland and Nexeo. ....	9
C.   Article 9 Provides Certain Indemnification Rights to Each Party. ....	10
III.  Between Execution and Closing, Ashland Conducted Itself as Though It was Retaining Its Remediation Liabilities, Not Transferring Them. ....	12
IV.  Nexeo Did Not Assume Ashland’s Environmental Liabilities at Closing. ....	14
V.   When the USOR Issue Emerged, Ashland Treated It as Its Own Retained Liability. ....	15
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The Superior Court Correctly Construed the APS as a Whole and Gave Effect to Provisions Ashland Disregards. ....	20
A.   Question Presented. ....	20
B.   Scope of Review .....	20
C.   Merits of the Argument. ....	21
1.   The Parties Agree that the Court Should Read the APS as a Whole, Harmonize and Give Effect to All Provisions, and Not Render Any Provision Superfluous. ....	22
2.   The Ashland Construction Robs Article 2 of Any Function. ....	23

3.	Ashland’s Claims Regarding the APS’s Purpose are Unsupported by Either the Text or the Circumstances of its Adoption. ....	25
4.	Ashland’s Arguments About Section 9.6 and Article 10 Ignore the Express Language of the Provisions. ....	26
5.	Ashland’s Reading of Section 9.6 and Article 10 Would Create a Conflict with Article 2, Despite the Distinct Functions of Those Provisions. ....	28
6.	Section 9.5 Shows That When the Parties Wanted Nexeo to Assume a Liability, They Did Not Leave It to Implication. ....	31
7.	Ashland’s Proposal to Read “Indemnity” Broadly Makes No Sense in the Context of the APS. ....	32
8.	The Remaining Construction Arguments Do Not Apply. ....	32
II.	The Superior Court Correctly Interpreted and Applied the Word “Terminated” in Section 9.2(d). ....	34
A.	Question Presented. ....	34
B.	Scope of Review ....	34
C.	Merits of the Argument. ....	34
1.	Ashland’s Obligation Has Not Terminated in Accordance with Section 9.6. ....	34
2.	Ashland’s Reading of the Word “Terminated” Defies the Word’s Plain Meaning and Evident Purpose. ....	38
III.	The Superior Court Correctly Held the Deductible Provision Does Not Apply to Shift the USOR/Arivec Liabilities to Nexeo. ....	41
A.	Question Presented. ....	41
B.	Scope of Review ....	41
C.	Merits of the Argument. ....	41
1.	The \$5 Million Deductible Applies Based on the Written Terms, Not Based on “Chance.” ....	41
2.	The \$75 Million Cap Applies to Ashland’s Indemnification of Nexeo, Not to Ashland’s Independent Liabilities. ....	43
IV.	The Superior Court Did Not Err In Finding the Indemnification Provisions Inapplicable on These Facts. ....	46
A.	Question Presented. ....	46

B. Scope of Review .....46

C. Merits of the Argument.....46

1. Nexeo Did Not Suffer a “Loss” Related to the USOR Site.....47

2. Ashland Can Point to No Support for the Assertion that Nexeo  
Made an Indemnification Claim to Ashland.....48

CONCLUSION.....49

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Active Asset Recovery, Inc. v. Real Estate Asset Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 743479 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 1999) .....	27
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012).....	39, 40
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912, 2017 WL 2774563 (Del. June 27, 2017).....	22
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....	22
<i>Delle Donne &amp; Assocs., LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004).....	36
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	22
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Avatex Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 843 (Del. 1998).....	22
<i>Howard, Needles, Tammen &amp; Bergendoff v. Steers, Perini &amp; Pomeroy</i> , 312 A.2d 621 (Del. 1973).....	35
<i>Intel Corp. v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 51 A.3d 442 (Del. 2012).....	22
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987).....	20
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	33
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	25
<i>Rock v. Delaware Electric Co-op., Inc.</i> , 328 A.2d 449 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974).....	35

*Roffman v. Wilmington Housing Auth.*,  
179 A.2d 99 (Del. 1962).....23

*Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007).....27

*Seither v. Balbec Corp.*,  
1995 WL 465187 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 1995), *aff'd sub nom.*  
*Seither v. Charles F. Beatty, Inc.*, 676 A.2d 906 (Del. 1996),  
*abrogated on other grounds, Toll Bros., Inc. v. Considine*,  
706 A.2d 493 (Del. 1998).....35

*SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger*,  
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....20

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson*,  
7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010).....20

*Sweetman v. Strescon Indus., Inc.*,  
389 A.2d 1319 (Del. Super. Ct. 1978).....36

*Winshall v. Viacom Int'l Inc.*,  
76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013).....22

**Other Authorities**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 1785 (4th ed.).....36

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1700 (10th ed. 2014).....36

OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY 708 (1980 ed.) .....36

WEBSTER’S NEW UNIVERSAL UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY 1959 (1996) .....36
